

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON

COAST RANGE CONIFERS, LLC,)
an Oregon limited Liability Company)
) SC No. S51342
Plaintiff-Appellant,)
Respondent on Review) CA No. A117769
)
v.)
)
STATE OF OREGON, by and through)
THE OREGON STATE BOARD OF)
FORESTRY)
)
Defendant-Respondent,)
Petitioner on Review.)

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AUDUBON SOCIETY OF PORTLAND, FRIENDS OF
THE COLUMBIA GORGE, INC., INSTITUTE FOR FISHERIES RESOURCES,
LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF OREGON, PACIFIC COAST FEDERATION OF
FISHERMEN'S ASSOCIATIONS, AND OREGON TROUT, INC. IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER ON REVIEW STATE OF OREGON

On Review of the Decision of the Court of Appeals, dated September 21, 2003,
By Landau, Presiding Judge, and Armstrong and Wollheim, Judges

HARDY MYERS, OSB No. 64077
Attorney General
MARY H. WILLIAMS, OSB No. 91124
Solicitor General
DENISE G. FJORDBECK, OSB No. 82557
Assistant Attorney General
Department of Justice, Appellate
Division
1162 Court St. NE
Salem, OR 97310
503/378-4402

Attorneys for Petitioner

Philip D. Chadsey, OSB No. 66208
Stoel Rives LLP
900 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 2300
Portland, Oregon 97204
503/292-9534
Attorney for Respondent

Bart A. Brush, OSB No. 93220
Attorney at Law
621 SW Morrison St., Suite 900
Portland, Oregon 97205
503/221-8651

Attorney for *Amici Curiae*
Audubon Society of Portland,
Institute for Fisheries Resources,
League of Women Voters of
Oregon, Pacific Coast Federation
of Fishermen's Associations, and
Oregon Trout, Inc.

Nathan Baker, OSB No. 00198
Friends of the Columbia Gorge, Inc.
522 SW 5th Avenue, Suite 720
Portland, Oregon 97204-2100
503/241-3762 x101

Attorney for *Amicus Curiae*
Friends of the Columbia Gorge, Inc.

	<u>Page</u>

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTERESTS	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE PARCEL AS A WHOLE RULE GOVERNS, AND SHOULD CONTINUE TO GOVERN, ANALYSIS OF REGULATORY TAKINGS CLAIMS UNDER ARTICLE I, SECTION 18 OF THE OREGON CONSTITUTION.	5
A. Across the Country, Federal and State Courts Consistently Apply the Parcel as a Whole Rule in Regulatory Takings Cases	5
B. Contrary to the View of the Court of Appeals, Oregon Courts Have Consistently Applied the Parcel Rule Under the Oregon Constitution.	12
C. As A Matter of First Principles, the Court Should Apply the Parcel As a Whole Rule.	20
II. THE TAKING CLAIM IN THIS CASE IS INDEPENDENTLY BARRED BY THE TRADITIONAL DOCTRINE OF PUBLIC OWNERSHIP OF ALL WILD ANIMALS	26
A. The Doctrine of Public Ownership of Wildlife is Well Established.	27

B.	The Public Ownership Doctrine Supports Rejection of CRC's Taking Claims.	33
C.	The Record Shows that the Board of Forestry Regulations Were Narrowly Tailored to Prevent Direct Killing of or Injury to Bald Eagles.	39
	CONCLUSION	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Agins v. City of Tiburon</i> , 447 US 255 (1979).	24
<i>Andrus v. Allard</i> , 444 US 51 (1979).	6, 7, 15
<i>Arnold v. Mundy</i> , 6 NJL 1 (NJ 1821).	28
<i>Avenal v. State</i> , ___ So ___, 2004 WL 2365216, 2003-3521 (La Oct 19, 2004).	35
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Communities for a Greater Oregon</i> , 515 US 687 (1995).	32
<i>Barrett v. State</i> , 116 NE 99 (NY 1918).	29, 30,32
<i>Bishop v. United States</i> , 126 F Supp 449 (Ct Cl 1954), <i>cert den</i> , 349 US 955 (1955).	29
<i>Boise Cascade Corp. v. State ex rel. Bd. of Forestry</i> , 325 Or 185, 935 P2d 411 (1997).	15, 16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Boise Cascade Corp. v. Board of Forestry</i> , 186 Or App 291, 63 P3d 598 (2003).	18
<i>Boise Cascade Corp. v. State ex rel. Bd. of Forestry</i> , 164 Or App 114, 991 P2d 563 (1999), <i>rev den</i> , 331 Or 244, 18 P3d 1099 (2000), <i>cert den</i> , 532 US 923 (2001).	17, 18, 36, 38
<i>Boise Cascade Corp. v. Board of Forestry</i> , 131 Or App 538, 886 P2d 1033 (1994).	17, 19

/// /// ///

<i>Boise Cascade Corp. v. United States</i> , 296 F3d 1339 (Fed Cir 2002), <i>cert den</i> , 538 US 906 (2003).	36
<i>Christy v. Hodel</i> , 857 F2d 1324 (9th Cir 1988).	31
<i>City & County of San Francisco v. Golden Gate Heights Investments</i> , 14 Cal App 4th 1203, <i>cert den</i> , 510 US 928 (1993).	11
<i>Coast Range Conifers v. State ex rel. Bd. of Forestry</i> , 189 Or App 531, ___ P3d ___ (2003).	<i>passim.</i>
<i>Coast Range Conifers v. United States</i> , No 02-295L (Fed Cl).	10
<i>Columbia River Fishermen’s Protective Union v. City of St. Helens</i> , 160 Or 654, 87 P2d 195 (1939).	31, 38
<i>Concrete Pipe & Products of California, Inc. v. Construction Laborers Pension Trust for Southern California</i> , 508 US 602 (1993).	6, 21
<i>Cook v. State</i> , 74 P2d 199 (Wash 1937).	27, 30
<i>Cope v. City of Cannon Beach</i> , 317 Or 339, 855 P2d 1083 (1993).	14,15
<i>Deltona v. United States</i> , 657 F2d 1184 (Fed Cir 1981), <i>cert den</i> , 455 US 1017 (1982).	12
<i>District Intown Properties Ltd v. District of Columbia</i> , 198 F3d 874 (DC Cir 1999), <i>cert den</i> , 531 US 812 (2000).	11
<i>Dodd v. Hood River County</i> , 317 Or 172, 855 P2d 608 (1993).	13, 16
<i>Esplanade Properties, LLC v. City of Seattle</i> , 307 F3d 978 (9th Cir 2002).	35
<i>Fields v. Wilson</i> , 186 Or 491, 207 P2d 153 (1949).	27, 28
<i>Fifth Avenue Corp. v. Washington Co.</i> , 282 Or 591, 581 P2d 50 (1978).	15, 16

<i>Florida Game & Freshwater Fish Comm'n v. Flotilla</i> , 636 So2d 761 (Fla Ct Apps), <i>rev den</i> , 645 So2d 452 (Fl 1994).	31
<i>Gorieb v. Fox</i> , 274 US 603 (1927).	7
<i>GTE Northwest, Inc. v. Public Utility Comm'n</i> , 321 Or 458, 900 P2d 495 (1995).	14
<i>Hawkins v. City of Le Grande</i> , 315 Or 57, 843 P2d 400 (1993).	20
<i>Hink v. Bowlsby</i> , 199 Or 238, 260 P2d 1091 (1953).	20
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 US 322 (1979).	32
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 US 164 (1979).	8
<i>K& K Construction, Inc. v. Department of Natural Resources</i> , 575 NW2d 531 (Mich), <i>cert den</i> , 525 US 819 (1998).	11
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Assn v. DeBenedictis</i> , 480 US 470 (1987).	6, 7, 15, 20, 25
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 US 419 (1982).	8
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 US 1003 (1992).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Machipongo Land & Coal Co., Inc. v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania</i> , 799 A2d 751 (Pa 2002).	34, 37
<i>Mark v. Oregon</i> , 158 Or App 355, 974 P2d 716 (1999), <i>rev den</i> , 329 Or 479 (1999) .	37, 38
<i>Monroe v. Withycombe</i> , 84 Or 328, 165 P 227 (1917).	27
<i>Multnomah County v. C.T. Howell</i> , 9 Or App 374, 496 P2d 235 (1972).	14

<i>National Audubon Society v. Superior Court</i> , 658 P2d 709 (Cal 1983), <i>cert den</i> , 464 US 977 (1983).	35
<i>Parsons v. Boggie</i> , 139 Or 469, 11 P2d 280 (1932).	20
<i>Paulus v. Yarborough</i> , 219 Or 611, 347 P2d 620 (1959).	20
<i>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. New York City</i> , 438 US 104 (1978).	6, 20
<i>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. New York City</i> , 42 NY2d 324 (1977).	21
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 US 393 (1922).	20
<i>Phillips v. Washington Legal Found.</i> , 524 US 156 (1998).	33
<i>Presbytery of Seattle v. King County</i> , 787 P2d 907 (Wash), <i>cert den</i> , 498 US 911 (1990).	11
<i>Public Access Shoreline Hawaii v. Hawaii County Planning Commission</i> , 903 P2d 1246 (Haw 1995), <i>cert den</i> , 517 US 1163 (1996).	35
<i>Rith Energy, Inc. v. United States</i> , 44 Fed Cl 366 (1999), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 247 F3d 1355 (Fed Cir 2001), <i>cert den</i> , 122 S Ct 2660 (2002).	12, 34
<i>Seiber v. United States</i> , 364 F3d 1356 (Fed Cir 2004), <i>cert den</i> , ___ US ___, 2004 WL 2073328, 73 USLW 3179 (US, Oct 4, 2004) (No 04-100).	9
<i>Seiber v. State Board of Forestry</i> (Cir Ct Lynn County, Case No 010330333).	25
<i>Shepard v. State Dept. of Fish & Game</i> , 897 P2d 33 (Alaska 1995).	32

<i>Sierra Club v. Department of Forestry & Fire Protection</i> , 26 Cal Rptr 2d 338 (Cal Dist Ct App 1993).	35
<i>State v. Hume</i> , 52 Or 1, 95 P 808 (1908).	27, 28
<i>State v. Pulos</i> , 64 Or 92, 129 P 128 (1913).	28
<i>State v. Sour Mountain Realty, Inc.</i> , 714 NY S2d 78 (NY S Ct, App Div 2000).	31, 35
<i>Stevens v. City of Cannon Beach</i> , 317 Or 131, 854 P2d 449 (1993), <i>cert den</i> , 510 US 1207 (1994).	12, 14
<i>Stevens v. City of Cannon Beach</i> , 114 Or App 457, 835 P2d 940 (1992), <i>aff'd</i> , 317 Or 131, 854 P2d 449 (1993), <i>cert den</i> , 510 US 1207 (1994).	33
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 535 US 302 (2002).	<i>passim.</i>
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 216 F3d 764 (9th Cir 2000).	7
<i>Thompson v. Dana</i> , 52 F2d 759 (D Or 1931), <i>aff'd</i> , 285 US 529 (1932).	29
<i>Village of Euclid v. Ambler Realty</i> , 272 US 365 (1926).	13
<i>Williamson County Reg. Planning Comm'n v. Hamilton Bank</i> , 473 US 172 (1985).	22
<i>Zealy v. City of Waukesha</i> , 548 NW 2d 528 (Wis 1996).	11
 <u>STATUTES</u>	
ORS 30.936.	38
ORS 30.937.	38

ORS 498.002.	27
ORS 527.710.	40, 44
OAR 629-665-0200.	40
OAR 629-665-0220.	40
New York Environmental Conservation Law, §11-0105 (McKinney 1999).	31

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Oliver Houck, “Why Do We Protect Endangered Species and What Does That Say About Whether Restrictions On Private Property to Protect Them Constitute ‘Takings’”?, 80 <i>Iowa Law Review</i> 297 (1995).	32
Thomas A. Lund, “Early American Wildlife Law,” 51 <i>NYUL Rev</i> 703 (1976).	28
Teaney, “Originalism as a Shot in the Arm for Land-Use Regulation: Regulatory ‘Takings’ Are Not Compensable Under a Traditional Originalist View of article I, section 18 of the Oregon Constitution,” 40 <i>Willamette Law Rev</i> 529 (2004).	22
2 William Blackstone, COMMENTARIES.	28
U.S. Department of Agriculture, The 1993 RPA Timber Assessment Update, Report RM-GTR-259, at 35.	24
<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> , § 521B.	37
